

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.1234 OF 2015**

Kartik Gadadhar Mandal ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Mayur Sapkale for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Ajay S. Patil, APP, for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.  
DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> March 2026**

**P.C.:-**

- 1) Learned APP seeks time to take instructions, as to whether the statements made by the prosecution and recorded in paragraph No.1 of Order dated 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2015, are complied with.
- 2) At his request, list the matter on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026, under the caption “for directions”.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**