

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 1234 OF 2015**

Kartik Gadadhar Mandal

...Petitioner

V/s.

The State Of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Mayur D. Sapkale(through V.C.) for the Petitioner.

Mr. J.P. Yagnik, APP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Anil Sonawane, API, Mumbra Police Station, Thane City, Present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 26th March, 2026

PC.:-

1) We direct the Deputy Commissioner of Police having territorial jurisdiction of Mumbra Police Station, Thane, District Thane, to file his detailed reply to the Petition.

1.1) The said reply be filed within a period of three weeks from today.

2) Stand over to 17th April, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)